Atmel-5165J-SEEPROM-AT25512-Datasheet_012015
Features
 Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI) Compatible
 Supports SPI Modes 0 (0,0) and 3 (1,1)
 Datasheet Describes Mode 0 Operation
 Low-voltage Operation
̶ 1.8 (VCC = 1.8V to 5.5V)
 20MHz Clock Rate (4.5V to 5.5V)

 15AT25512 [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5165J-SEEPROM-AT25512-Datasheet_012015
9. Ordering Code Detail
A T 2 5 5 1 2 x x - Y H - T
Atmel Designator
Product Family
Device Density
Product Variation
Shipping Carrier Option
Package Device Grade or
Wafer/Die Thickness
Package Option
512 = 512 kilobit
xx = Applies to select packages only.
See ordering code table for
variation details.
25 = Standard SPI
Serial EEPROM
B  = Bulk (Tubes)
T = Tape and Reel, Standard Quantity Option
H = Green, NiPdAu Lead Finish
  Industrial Temperature Range
  (-40°C to +85°C)
11 = 11mil Wafer Thickness
S = JEDEC SOIC
T = TSSOP
Y = UDFN
W  = Wafer Unsawn
AT25512 [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5165J-SEEPROM-AT25512-Datasheet_012015
 16
10. Ordering Information
Note: 1. Available in waffle pack, tape and reel, and wafer form; order as SL788 for inkless wafer form. Bumped die
available upon request. Please contact Atmel for more details.
Atmel Ordering Code Lead Finish Package
Delivery Information
Operation
RangeForm Quantity
AT25512N-SH-B
NiPdAu
(Lead-free/Halogen-free)
8S1
Bulk (Tubes) 100 per Tube
Industrial
Temperature
(-40C to 85C)
AT25512N-SH-T Tape and Reel 4,000 per Reel
AT25512-TH-B
8X
Bulk (Tubes) 100 per Tube
AT25512-TH-T Tape and Reel 5,000 per Reel
AT25512Y7-YH-T 8Y7 Tape and Reel 5,000 per Reel
AT25512-W-11(1) N/A Wafer Sale Note 1
Package Type
8S1 8-lead, 0.150" wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
8X 8-lead, 4.4mm body, Plastic Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
8Y7 8-pad, 6.0x4.9mm body, 1.27mm pitch, UltraThin SAP, Dual No Lead Package (Sawn) (UDFN)
 17AT25512 [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5165J-SEEPROM-AT25512-Datasheet_012015
11. Packaging Information
11.1 8S1 — 8-lead JEDEC SOIC
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE GPC
COMMON DIMENSIONS
(Unit of Measure = mm)
SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX NOTE
 A1 0.10 – 0.25
 A 1.35 – 1.75
 b 0.31 – 0.51
 C 0.17 – 0.25
 D 4.80 – 5.05
 E1 3.81 – 3.99
 E 5.79 – 6.20
 e  1.27 BSC
 L 0.40 – 1.27
  ØØ 0° – 8°
Ø
E
1
N
TOP VIEW
C
E1
END VIEW
A
b
L
A1
e
D
SIDE VIEW
Package Drawing Contact:
8S1 G
6/22/11
Notes:  This drawing is for general information only.
 Refer to JEDEC Drawing MS-012, Variation AA
 for proper dimensions, tolerances, datums, etc.
8S1, 8-lead (0.150” Wide Body), Plastic Gull Wing
Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC) SWB
AT25512 [DATASHEET]
Atmel-5165J-SEEPROM-AT25512-Datasheet_012015
 18
11.2 8X — 8-lead TSSOP
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE GPC